## **PwC Reporting***InBrief*

## **Impact of GST on Ind AS reporting**





#### In brief

The Government of India has introduced a single tax regime for both goods and services for the entire country with the roll out the Goods and Services Tax (GST) with effect from 1 July 2017. The GST is a comprehensive consumption based tax on supply of both goods and services and subsumes the majority of indirect taxes into a single tax. The motto of the GST regime is 'one tax one market', which aims at providing a cohesive tax approach across India.

In view of the majority of indirect taxes being merged into one tax, every business is expected to be impacted. From an accounting perspective under the GST regime, entities will have to make certain changes to their accounting systems and processes including chart of accounts.

#### Let's talk

The GST model is a dual model of tax i.e. all the transactions of supply of goods and services would be subject to two levies – one by the Union and the other by the State Government. The tax levied is shared between the central and the state governments in predefined ratios. There are four types of levies under the dual GST regime briefly explained below:

- Central Goods and Services Tax (CGST): CGST would replace the existing excise and service tax and would be applicable on intra-state transactions for supply of goods and/or services. The CGST payable can be set off from the CGST or IGST credit available. The CENVAT credit balance available to the manufacturer or service provider under the CENVAT Credit Rules as on the date of transition into GST, could be carried forward as CGST.
- State Goods and Services Tax (SGST)/Union Territory Goods and Services Tax (UTGST): SGST would replace State VAT, Entry tax, Octroi, Luxury tax, Entertainment tax etc. and would be applicable on intrastate transactions for supply of goods and/or services. The SGST payable can be set off from the SGST credit or the IGST credit available. SGST is replaced by UTGST, where goods are supplied in a Union Territory.
- Integrated Goods and Services Tax (IGST): IGST would be levied on all supplies of goods and/or services in the course of inter-state trade or commerce. IGST would also be applicable to import of goods or services from outside the country.

Where an entity supplies goods or services in course of an *intra-state* trade, both CGST and SGST shall be levied and collected from the customer. The share of such collection for the central and state governments is predefined and is to be collected by the respective governments.

Where an entity supplies goods or services in course of *inter-state* trade, IGST (instead of CGST and SGST) shall be levied and collected from the customer. This will also be shared between the central and state governments in predefined ratios. IGST shall also be payable in case of stock transfers from one state to another since inter-state stock transfer is deemed to be 'supplies liable to tax' under the GST law.

• Compensation Cess: The purpose of this levy is to provide for compensation to the States for the loss of revenue arising on account of implementation of the GST. It is governed by the Goods and Services Tax (Compensation to States) Act, 2017. It shall apply for the first five years (called the "transition period") from the date on which the State Goods and Services Tax Act of the concerned State comes into force (the "transition date").

The following table summarises the provisions of adjustment of input tax credit against the liabilities :

		Input tax credit* in respect of			
		IGST <sup>1</sup>	CGST <sup>1</sup>	SGST/UTGST <sup>1</sup>	CESS
Can be utilised against for payment of	IGST	$\sqrt{(1)}$	$\sqrt{2}$	$\sqrt{2}$	
	CGST	$\sqrt{(2)}$	$\sqrt{(1)}$		
	SGST/UTGST	$\sqrt{3}$		$\sqrt{(1)}$	
	CESS				

\*The credit pool in respect of each tax would be available on State wise basis i.e. credit availed in one state cannot be utilised against tax payable in another State.

<sup>1</sup>The numbers in brackets denote the sequence in which the input tax credit can be utilised against settlement of the liability. For example, the input tax credit in respect of IGST shall be first utilised for settlement of IGST liability, then CGST liability and then for SGST liability.

This *InBrief* discusses some frequently asked questions on accounting impact of GST on companies reporting their financial statements under Ind AS.

#### In detail

### Q 1. As GST subsumes the majority of indirect taxes including excise duty, whether revenue is to be presented gross including GST?

#### Response:

Ind AS 18, *Revenue* para 8 states "revenue includes only the gross inflows of economic benefits received and receivable by the entity on its own account. Amounts collected on behalf of third parties such as sales taxes, goods and services taxes and value added taxes are not economic benefits which flow to the entity and do not result in increases in equity. Therefore, they are excluded from revenue."

When an entity sells a product or service, GST that are collected on behalf of a government should be excluded from the revenue recognised. These taxes are remitted to the government in full and do not increase equity. Revenue should, therefore, be presented net of GST.

The treatment of GST on sale of goods differs from that of excise duty, which is considered as a tax on manufacture/production and consequently treated as cost of goods manufactured.

#### Q 2. Whether GST would form part of cost of inventory for the purpose of measurement?

#### Response:

Ind AS 2, *Inventories* para 11 states "The costs of purchase of inventories comprise the purchase price, import duties and other taxes (other than those subsequently recoverable by the entity from the taxing authorities), and transport, handling and other costs directly attributable to the acquisition of finished goods, materials and services. Trade discounts, rebates and other similar items are deducted in determining the costs of purchase."

Basis above, where an entity is eligible to recover GST paid on purchase of inventories (e.g. by way of a credit or refund), the same shall not be included as part of cost of inventories.

### Q 3. Whether a liability for excise duty on manufactured inventory as on 30 June 2017 should be recorded for interim financial statements for the quarter ended 30 June 2017.

**Response:** 

Ind AS 37, *Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets* para 10 states "A liability is a present obligation of the entity arising from past events, the settlement of which is expected to result in an outflow from the entity of resources embodying economic benefits." Excise duty is a duty on manufacture or production of excisable goods in India. In the given case, though the past event (production/manufacturing) has given rise to a present obligation, however, the settlement of the same is not expected to result in an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits from the entity as such excise duty would not be payable on removal of goods from factory subsequent to 30 June 2017 under the GST regime, instead the appropriate CGST, SGST, UTGST or IGST will be payable.

It is to be noted that the Central Board of Excise and Customs ("CBEC") has also come up with a notification no. 12/2017 – Central Excise (effective 1 July 2017) which exempts all excisable goods (except petroleum crude, high speed diesel, petrol, natural gas, aviation turbine fuel, tobacco and tobacco products) from the whole of excise duty leviable thereon under the Central Excise Act, subject to the following conditions:

(a) The goods should have been manufactured on or before 30 June 2017 but not cleared from the factory of production 1 July 2017;

(b) The appropriate CGST, SGST, UTGST or IGST, as the case maybe, shall be payable on such goods, if cleared on or after the 1 July 2017 as leviable on such goods under the respective acts.

Basis above, no liability for excise duty should be created in the books of account in respect of such inventory as at 30 June 2017 subject to fulfilment of the conditions stated in the above notification.

#### Q 4. How should GST input credit be presented in the financial statements?

Response:

Ind AS 32, *Financial Instruments: Presentation* para AG 12 states "Liabilities or assets that are not contractual (such as income taxes that are created as a result of statutory requirements imposed by governments) are not financial liabilities or financial assets."

Basis above, GST input credit is an item that would not meet the definition of a financial instrument, as it is not based on contract between the entity and the tax authority, but arising from statute. Accordingly, GST input credit shall be presented as "other non-current/current assets" in the balance sheet.

# Q 5. An entity has agreed to pay compensation to its dealers on transition to GST. This compensation is mainly to reimburse its dealers for additional tax burden arising because of the higher GST rate *vis-à-vis* the previous VAT rate in respect of unsold inventory with the dealers as at 30 June 2017. How should payment of such compensation be presented in the financial statements of the entity?

Response:

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. This is normally the price specified in the contract taking into account the amount of any trade discounts and volume rebates allowed by the entity. [Ind AS 18 para 10]. Cash consideration given by a seller to a customer is a reduction of the revenue earned from the customer, unless the seller is purchasing separately identifiable goods or services from the customer. Where no separately identifiable goods are supplied or services provided by the customer in consideration for cash, the substance is that the payment of cash is linked to the sale to the customer. It is therefore treated as a discount on the purchase price and is reflected as a reduction in the revenue recognised.

Basis above, compensation paid/payable to dealers shall be presented as reduction from revenue in the financial statements of the entity.

## Q 6. What could be the accounting implications on introduction of GST on existing indirect taxes incentive schemes?

#### Response:

Another important area that could get impacted under GST relates to the indirect tax incentives granted by state governments to entities to promote investments in their respective states. For example, manufacturers enjoy special benefits from state governments in the form of refund or deferment of VAT collected from customers. These incentives are generally accounted as government grants in accordance with Ind AS 20, *Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance*.

With the introduction of GST, the incidence of state taxes (SGST) on the supply of goods would reduce. As a result, the quantum of GST incentives and the period of the incentive/schemes may undergo a change. We understand that the companies availing above tax incentives may need to engage with the tax authorities to fully understand the impact and future implications of GST on existing incentive schemes.

Basis above, under the GST regime, the amount and timing of such indirect tax benefits/incentives may change significantly and could have consequential accounting implications. For example, entities may have made investments after considering the net present value of the cash inflows from such incentives. Changes in the amount or timing of such incentives could have an impact on impairment assessment and determination of recoverable amount of the underlying cash-generating unit under Ind AS 36, *Impairment of Assets*. Similarly, the above changes could also impact the measurement of government grant income/balances under Ind AS 20.

#### The takeaway

Entities should continue to monitor the impact of GST and consider its impact on financial reporting. It will be our endeavor to keep you updated as we become aware of additional areas of impact.

## **Previous publications**



*IFRS, US GAAP, Ind AS and Indian GAAP* Similarities and differences





## Our offices

#### Ahmedabad

1701, 17th Floor, Shapath V Opposite Karnavati Club S G Highway Ahmedabad, Gujarat 380 051 Phone: [91] (79) 3091 7000

#### Hyderabad

Plot no. 77/A, 8-624/A/1 3rd Floor, Road no. 10 Banjara Hills Hyderabad, Telangana 500 034 Phone: [91] (40) 4424 6000

#### **New Delhi/Gurgaon**

Building 8, Tower B DLF Cyber City Gurgaon, Haryana 122 002 Phone: [91] (124) 462 0000

#### Bengaluru

The Millenia, Tower D #1 & 2 Murphy Road, Ulsoor Bengaluru, Karnataka 560 008 Phone: [91] (80) 4079 4000

#### Kolkata

Plot nos 56 & 57 Block DN-57, Sector V Salt Lake Electronics Complex Kolkata, West Bengal 700 091 Phone: [91] (33) 2357 9100

#### Pune

Tower A - Wing 1, 7th Floor Business Bay Airport Road, Yerawada Pune, Maharashtra 411 006 Phone: [91] (20) 4100 4444

#### Chennai

Prestige Palladium Bayan, 8th Floor 129–140, Greams Road Chennai, Tamil Nadu 600 006 Phone: [91] (44) 4228 5000

#### Mumbai

252 Veer Savarkar Marg Next to Mayor's Bungalow Shivaji Park, Dadar Mumbai, Maharashtra 400 028 Phone: [91] (22) 6669 1000



At PwC, our purpose is to build trust in society and solve important problems. We're a network of firms in 157 countries with more than 223,000 people who are committed to delivering quality in assurance, advisory and tax services. Find out more and tell us what matters to you by visiting us at www.pwc.com.

In India, PwC has offices in these cities: Ahmedabad, Bengaluru, Chennai, Delhi NCR, Hyderabad, Kolkata, Mumbai and Pune. For more information about PwC India's service offerings, visit www.pwc.com/in

PwC refers to the PwC International network and/or one or more of its member firms, each of which is a separate, independent and distinct legal entity in separate lines of service. Please see www.pwc.com/structure for further details.

©2017 PwC. All rights reserved



Data Classification: DCo

This document does not constitute professional advice. The information in this document has been obtained or derived from sources believed by PricewaterhouseCoopers Private Limited (PwCPL) to be reliable but PwCPL does not represent that this information is accurate or complete. Any opinions or estimates contained in this document represent the judgment of PwCPL at this time and are subject to change without notice. Readers of this publication are advised to seek their own professional advice before taking any course of action or decision, for which they are entirely responsible, based on the contents of this publication. PwCPL neither accepts nor assumes any responsibility or liability to any reader of this publication in respect of the information contained within it or for any decisions readers may take or decide not to or fail to take.

© 2017 PricewaterhouseCoopers Private Limited. All rights reserved. In this document, "PwC" refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers Private Limited (a limited liability company in India having Corporate Identity Number or CIN : U74140WB1983PTC036093), which is a member firm of PricewaterhouseCoopers International Limited (PwCIL), each member firm of which is a separate legal entity.